

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 29**

EAST END BUS LINES, INC.

And

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 1205**

Case Nos.	29-CA-161247
	29-CA-162261
	29-CA-166857
	29-CA-169382
	29-CA-172090
	29-CA-178014

And

SHARON TARRY

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS DECISION OF
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**Clifford P. Chalet
W. Matthew Groh
Naness, Chalet & Naness, LLC
*Attorneys for Respondent East End Bus
Lines, Inc.*
375 North Broadway, Suite 202
Jericho, New York**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF POSITION	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. <u>Background Facts</u>	5
B. <u>Ms. Tarry's Insubordination Regarding The Prohibition Against Handing Out Candy</u>	8
C. <u>Driving With No Hands On The Steering Wheel</u>	11
D. <u>The December Decision To Lay Off Ms. Tarry</u>	12
E. <u>Theft Of Time And Driving While Talking On The Cell Phone</u>	13
F. <u>The Assignment Of The Mercy HS Route To Ms. Tarry And Subsequent Decision To Assign Ms. Tarry From A Big Bus To A Mini-Bus</u>	13
G. <u>The Events Of October 15, 2015</u>	18
H. <u>The October 16, 2015 Extremely Dangerous Driving Incident And Mr. Vopat's Independent Investigation And Recommendation To Discharge</u>	19
I. <u>Exemplars</u>	26
V. ARGUMENT	29
A. <u>Respondent Reduced The Number of Stops On Ms. Tarry's Bus Route For Legitimate Non-Discriminatory Reasons</u>	30
B. <u>Respondent Changed Ms. Tarry from A Big Bus To A Van And Reduced Ms. Tarry's Rate Of Pay For Legitimate Non-Discriminatory Reasons</u>	32

C.	<u>Respondent Established That It Would Have Reassigned Tarry To A Mini-Bus In The Absence Of Alleged Protected Activity</u>	35
D.	<u>General Counsel Has Not Established A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Regarding The October 19, 2015 Decision To Discharge Tarry For Extremely Dangerous Driving</u>	36
E.	<u>Even If The General Counsel Established a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case, The Record Unequivocally Shows That Respondent Would Have Discharged Tarry For The Extremely Dangerous Driving Incident Regardless Of Any Protected Activity</u>	38
F.	<u>Ms. Tarry’s Account Of The Events Of October 16, 2016 Has No Credibility</u>	43
G.	<u>A Review of Exemplars Shows That Ms. Tarry Was Not Singled Out and That She Would Have Been Discharged Notwithstanding Any Alleged Union Activities</u>	44
H.	<u>The Remainder Of The Conclusions Are Erroneous And/Or Fail To Establish That Tarry Would Not Have Been Discharged But For Her Alleged Protected Activities</u>	46
VI.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Brink's Inc.</u> , 360 NLRB No. 136, 199 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 2082, WL 2886447 (2014)	29
<u>Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant</u> , 356 NLRB No. 143, slip op. at 4 (2011)	29
<u>Centre Property Management</u> , 277 NLRB 1376 (1985)	30
<u>Emerson Electric Company</u> , 177 NLRB 75 (1969)	30
<u>Golden State Foods Corp.</u> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003)	29
<u>Limestone Apparel Corp.</u> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981)	29
<u>Manno Electric</u> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996)	29
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Bangor Plastics, Inc.</u> , 392 F.2d 772 (6th Cir. 1967)	30
<u>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</u> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	29
<u>North Hills Office Services</u> , 346 NLRB 1099, 1100 (2006)	29
<u>Praxair Distribution</u> , 357 NLRB No. 91, slip op. at 1 fn. 2 (2011)	29
<u>Roure Betrand Dupont, Inc.</u> , 271 NLRB 443 (1984)	30
<u>Wright Line</u> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enf'd. 662 F.2d 899 (1 st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	29, 30, 33, 34 36
<hr/>	
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
National Labor Relations Act	2
